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2006 Summary
Retail Trade. Taxable sales from retail trade in Utah have
remained strong since 1990, with average annual growth at
6.9%. During the current economic expansion, consumers
have spent at levels exceeding inflation and population growth.
In 2006, population and inflation will have grown at 6.0%
compared with an 11.1% growth in retail trade. Over the past
three years, strong consumer spending has been attributable to
favorable employment conditions and higher wages, as well as
to greater financial flexibility through increased use of home-
equity loans and credit cards. The 7.7% gain in wages during
2005 was exceeded by the 8.9% growth in retail trade. In 2006,
the strong 11.7% increase in total taxable sales compared to a
10.9% increase in wages and salaries.

Retail Nondurable Goods. Nondurable goods sold by
retailers are classified into the following sectors: general mer-
chandise, food, apparel, eating and drinking, and miscella-
neous shopping goods stores. Taxable sales from nondurable
retail sales reached $15.6 billion in 2006, which represents
35.5% of all taxable sales. In 2006, sales in this sector
increased by 12.6% over 2005. The largest sector within non-
durable goods retail trade is general merchandise, which
includes so-called "big box" stores. The fastest growing sec-
tors were miscellaneous shopping goods (21.5%) and eating
and drinking (21.4%); followed by food stores (9.7%), apparel
(8.4%), and general merchandise (8.0%). Nondurable retail
sales are forecasted to increase 8.0% in 2007.

Retail Durable Goods. Retail durable goods are defined as
those items that last three or more years. These goods are
broadly associated with building and garden stores, furniture
stores, and motor vehicle dealers. The sale and consumption

of retail durable goods are usually impacted by job growth,
interest rates, dealer incentives, and consumer confidence. For
the third year in a row, all of these conditions were favorable,
helping durable goods sales to reach an estimated $9.0 billion
in 2006, an 8.6% increase over 2005.

The construction boom led to increases in building and garden
store sales which grew at a rate of 14.9%, while furniture and
home furnishings sales slowed to a rate of 3.3%. Growth in
sales occurred in spite of the decline in new residential con-
struction in 2006. It appears that increases in new nonresiden-
tial construction as well as in additions, alterations, and repairs
to existing construction were enough to offset the decline in
new residential construction.

The motor vehicle sector grew 8.1% in 2006. New passenger
vehicles and light truck sales showed a 5.0% increase in unit
sales, while used vehicle sales grew a slight 1.0% in unit sales.
Thus, the large growth in taxable sales was attributable to
more expensive, new-vehicle sales.

Business Investment and Utility Sales. This category
includes taxable, business-to-business purchases of supplies
and equipment, as well as business-to-consumer sales of utili-
ties and final sales at wholesale trade stores. Business invest-
ment purchases began declining during the fall 2001, which
corresponded with a recession that year. This recession was
compounded with the September 11, 2001 terrorist attacks
and military conflicts in the Middle East, both of which con-
tributed to shaking investor confidence. Consequently, busi-
ness investment sales continued to decline during 2002 and
2003. In 2004, business investment sales rebounded, followed
by a further expansion in 2005. In 2006, this sector grew by
12.6% to $11.9 billion, making up 27.2% of all taxable sales.
Approximately 16.9% of all taxable sales occurred in the min-
ing, manufacturing, and wholesale trade sectors. The service
sectors of transportation, communication, and public utilities
comprised 8.7% of taxable sales. Business investment pur-
chases in Utah are projected to increase 2.9% in 2007.

In 2006, taxable sales from mining purchases increased 49.6%
to $380.0 million; in 2005, mining purchases increased by
30.0%. These gains were in response to higher prices for min-
ing products. Construction purchases rose 35.0% in 2005 and
27.1% in 2006, a response to large increases in construction
over the past three years. Similarly, taxable manufacturing pur-
chases increased 16.0% in 2005, and 17.3% in 2006. Increased
manufacturing purchases were due to gains in mining, con-
struction, and in export demand.

Taxable Services. The taxable services sector is made up of
consumer spending on amusement, personal, and financial
services, as well as tourist spending for Utah's hotels, resorts
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Overview
Taxable sales are made up of three major components: retail
trade, business investments and utility taxable sales, and taxable
services. In 2006, taxable sales in Utah increased by 11.7% to
an estimated $43.8 billion. This growth rate continues the pace
set in 2004 and 2005. All three economic sectors contributed
to the robust economic growth experienced in 2006.

Retail trade taxable sales were an estimated $24.6 billion in
2006, representing 56.2% of taxable sales. This represents an
11.1% increase over 2005, which is the fastest rate of growth
since 1993. Retail trade is projected to grow 7.5% in 2007.
Business investment and utility taxable sales were an estimated
$11.9 billion in 2006, representing 27.2% of taxable sales. This
yields an increase of 12.6% over 2005. This sector is expected
to grow 2.9% in 2007. Taxable services were estimated at $5.6
billion for 2006, representing 12.7% of taxable sales. This rep-
resents an 8.3% growth in 2006. Taxable services related sales
are expected to increase by 4.7% in 2007.
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and rental cars, and business and consumer spending on com-
puters and equipment. This sector is driven by growth in
wages and population, Salt Lake City International Airport
arrivals and departures, and U.S. business spending on soft-
ware and equipment.

Between 1990 and 2000, taxable services had an average annu-
al growth rate of 10.0%. This high growth at the beginning of
this decade ended abruptly with the dot-com implosion and a
recession. The September 11, 2001 terrorist attacks further
affected this sector by reducing tourism. Taxable services
declined for three straight years from 2001 through 2003, but
grew by 3.1% in 2004, a robust 13.3% in 2005, and 8.3% in
2006. Taxable Services are expected to increase by 4.7% in
2007.

After very strong growth in 2004 and 2005 at 10.1% and
12.0% respectively, hotel and lodging sector taxable sales
dipped by 0.7% in 2006. Auto rentals and repairs sales real-
ized an increase of 7.6% in 2006. The amusement and recre-
ation sector increased 22.3% in 2006.

The business portion of the services sector had mixed growth
in 2006. Taxable sales for education, legal, and social services
declined by 18.6%, while business services grew 19.2%, and
financial insurance and real estate services grew 16.3% sales.

2007 Outlook
Taxable sales will grow 5.9% in 2007 to $46.4 billion from
$43.8 billion. After two years of phenomenally strong growth,
taxable sales are expected to return to a more normal growth
path. Notwithstanding this less rapid growth rate, taxable
sales will still generate substantial tax revenue growth for both
state and local government.

UT
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e = estimate   f = forecast
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Table 40
Utah Taxable Sales and Percent Change by Sector

Millions of Dollars
Sectors 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006e

    
RETAIL TRADE 12,097 13,080 14,404 14,873 15,657 16,493 17,278 17,748 18,356 18,808 20,351 22,155 24,614
 NONDURABLES 7,656 8,295 9,047 9,482 10,006 10,492 11,091 11,367 11,769 11,990 12,816 13,831 15,577
  General Merchandise 1,816 2,033 2,256 2,328 2,463 2,619 2,797 3,100 3,598 3,820 4,171 4,438 4,793
  Apparel 591 614 665 693 757 760 789 802 832 853 928 1,007 1,091
  Food Stores 2,677 2,784 3,050 3,258 3,381 3,493 3,641 3,513 3,203 3,054 3,122 3,316 3,637
  Eating and Drinking 1,234 1,349 1,473 1,554 1,677 1,815 1,906 1,946 2,013 2,068 2,245 2,425 2,944
  Miscellaneous Shopping Goods 1,338 1,515 1,603 1,649 1,728 1,805 1,958 2,006 2,123 2,195 2,350 2,562 3,112
 DURABLES 4,441 4,785 5,357 5,392 5,651 6,002 6,187 6,342 6,587 6,818 7,535 8,324 9,037
  Motor Vehicles 2,331 2,431 2,710 2,775 2,965 3,175 3,390 3,570 3,734 3,812 4,043 4,366 4,719
  Building & Garden 1,160 1,241 1,337 1,310 1,351 1,476 1,426 1,460 1,487 1,614 1,960 2,214 2,544
  Furniture & Home Furnishings 950 1,112 1,310 1,307 1,335 1,351 1,371 1,312 1,366 1,392 1,533 1,717 1,774
BUSINESS INVESTMENT 5,609 6,231 6,878 7,044 7,729 7,839 8,372 8,588 8,039 7,909 9,121 10,579 11,915
Agriculture,Forestry & Fishing 19 13 17 26 22 27 32 36 38 57 45 68 74

 Mining 149 176 174 245 259 180 202 210 157 141 195 254 380
 Construction 290 343 371 389 400 422 408 368 315 306 369 498 633
 Manufacturing 1,155 1,368 1,513 1,464 1,601 1,540 1,543 1,583 1,369 1,392 1,692 1,962 2,302
 Transportation, Comm. & Public Utilities 1,657 1,776 1,935 2,062 2,291 2,392 2,742 3,164 3,060 2,923 3,209 3,428 3,816
 Wholesale Trade 2,339 2,555 2,869 2,858 3,157 3,278 3,445 3,251 3,100 3,105 3,612 4,189 4,710
SERVICES 2,802 3,206 3,594 3,724 4,122 4,351 4,746 4,709 4,615 4,396 4,534 5,135 5,562

 Hotels & Lodging 423 473 528 557 551 556 583 597 674 600 661 740 735
 Amusement & Recreation 378 451 495 544 572 650 714 723 732 730 748 773 945
 Personal 146 167 178 177 185 190 200 208 212 211 211 230 225
 Health 84 91 90 92 88 86 93 95 104 114 111 127 133
 Education, Legal & Social 160 175 194 167 195 207 224 225 220 205 245 320 260
 Auto Rental & Repairs 763 901 1,012 1,073 1,160 1,169 1,239 1,268 1,211 1,174 1,214 1,359 1,463
 Business 645 711 780 775 948 1,042 1,223 1,158 1,005 973 990 1,148 1,369
 Finance Insurance & Real Estate 203 236 318 339 423 450 469 427 457 390 355 371 431
ALL OTHER 1,019 1,093 968 1,188 1,137 1,316 1,250 1,381 1,502 1,447 1,305 1,372 1,727
GRAND TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 21,527 23,609 25,844 26,829 28,646 29,999 31,645 32,426 32,512 32,560 35,311 39,241 43,818

Percent Change
Sectors 1993-94 1994-95 1995-96 1996-97 1997-98 1998-99 1999-00 2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 2003-04 2004-05 2005-06e

RETAIL TRADE 10.0% 8.1% 10.1% 3.3% 5.3% 5.3% 4.8% 2.7% 3.4% 2.5% 8.2% 8.9% 11.1%
 NONDURABLES 7.2% 8.3% 9.1% 4.8% 5.5% 4.9% 5.7% 2.5% 3.5% 1.9% 6.9% 7.9% 12.6%
  General Merchandise 5.8% 12.0% 11.0% 3.2% 5.8% 6.3% 6.8% 10.8% 16.1% 6.2% 9.2% 6.4% 8.0%
  Apparel 1.7% 3.9% 8.3% 4.2% 9.3% 0.4% 3.8% 1.6% 3.7% 2.5% 8.8% 8.5% 8.4%
  Food Stores 7.3% 4.0% 9.5% 6.8% 3.8% 3.3% 4.2% -3.5% -8.8% -4.7% 2.2% 6.2% 9.7%
  Eating and Drinking 8.2% 9.3% 9.2% 5.5% 7.9% 8.2% 5.0% 2.1% 3.4% 2.7% 8.6% 8.0% 21.4%
  Miscellaneous Shopping Goods 10.9% 13.2% 5.8% 2.9% 4.8% 4.5% 8.5% 2.5% 5.8% 3.4% 7.1% 9.0% 21.5%
 DURABLES 15.2% 7.7% 12.0% 0.7% 4.8% 6.2% 3.1% 2.5% 3.9% 3.5% 10.5% 10.5% 8.6%
  Motor Vehicles 8.9% 4.3% 11.5% 2.4% 6.8% 7.1% 6.8% 5.3% 4.6% 2.1% 6.1% 8.0% 8.1%
  Building & Garden 23.3% 7.0% 7.7% -2.0% 3.1% 9.3% -3.4% 2.4% 1.8% 8.5% 21.4% 13.0% 14.9%
  Furniture & Home Furnishings 22.9% 17.1% 17.8% -0.2% 2.1% 1.2% 1.5% -4.3% 4.1% 1.9% 10.1% 12.0% 3.3%
BUSINESS INVESTMENT 13.2% 11.1% 10.4% 2.4% 9.7% 1.4% 6.8% 2.6% -6.4% -1.6% 15.3% 16.0% 12.6%
 Agriculture,Forestry & Fishing -17.4% -31.6% 33.8% 48.3% -13.2% 20.5% 18.5% 12.5% 5.6% 51.2% -21.7% 51.2% 8.8%

 Mining 4.9% 18.1% -0.9% 40.7% 5.6% -30.5% 12.2% 4.0% -25.2% -10.2% 38.6% 30.0% 49.6%
 Construction 17.4% 18.3% 8.1% 4.8% 3.0% 5.5% -3.3% -9.8% -14.4% -2.9% 20.6% 35.0% 27.1%
 Manufacturing 6.6% 18.4% 10.6% -3.2% 9.3% -3.8% 0.2% 2.6% -13.5% 1.7% 21.5% 16.0% 17.3%
 Transportation, Comm. & Public Utilities 6.8% 7.2% 8.9% 6.6% 11.1% 4.4% 14.6% 15.4% -3.3% -4.5% 9.8% 6.8% 11.3%
 Wholesale Trade 22.5% 9.2% 12.3% -0.4% 10.5% 3.8% 5.1% -5.6% -4.6% 0.2% 16.3% 16.0% 12.4%
SERVICES 12.1% 14.4% 12.1% 3.6% 10.7% 5.6% 9.1% -0.8% -2.0% -4.7% 3.1% 13.3% 8.3%

 Hotels & Lodging 5.8% 11.8% 11.6% 5.5% -1.1% 0.9% 4.9% 2.4% 12.9% -11.0% 10.1% 12.0% -0.7%
 Amusement & Recreation 24.8% 19.4% 9.6% 9.9% 5.2% 13.6% 9.8% 1.3% 1.2% -0.3% 2.5% 3.3% 22.3%
 Personal 12.3% 14.4% 6.5% -0.2% 4.3% 2.7% 5.3% 4.0% 1.9% -0.5% 0.1% 8.7% -2.0%
 Health -1.2% 8.0% -1.2% 2.5% -4.1% -2.3% 8.1% 2.2% 9.5% 9.6% -3.0% 15.0% 4.6%
 Education, Legal & Social 11.1% 9.6% 10.6% -13.8% 16.7% 6.2% 8.2% 0.4% -2.2% -6.8% 19.7% 30.2% -18.6%
 Auto Rental & Repairs 12.7% 18.1% 12.2% 6.1% 8.1% 0.8% 6.0% 2.3% -4.5% -3.1% 3.4% 12.0% 7.6%
 Business 3.2% 10.2% 9.7% -0.6% 22.3% 9.9% 17.4% -5.3% -13.2% -3.2% 1.7% 16.0% 19.2%
 Finance Insurance & Real Estate 50.4% 16.2% 34.9% 6.5% 24.9% 6.4% 4.2% -9.0% 7.0% -14.7% -9.0% 4.4% 16.3%
ALL OTHER 14.2% 7.3% -11.5% 22.7% -4.2% 15.7% -5.0% 10.5% 8.8% -3.7% -9.8% 5.1% 25.9%
GRAND TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 11.3% 9.7% 9.5% 3.8% 6.8% 4.7% 5.5% 2.5% 0.3% 0.1% 8.4% 11.1% 11.7%

e = estimate

Source Utah State Tax Commission

UT
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Table 41
Utah Taxable Sales by Component

Millions of Dollars
Business Total

Calendar Retail Investment Taxable All Taxable
Year Sales Purchases Services Other Sales

1982 5,200 3,513 1,062 244 10,020
1983 5,638 3,648 1,138 262 10,686
1984 6,401 4,254 1,385 284 12,324
1985 6,708 4,122 1,379 304 12,513
1986 7,010 3,689 1,414 265 12,378
1987 6,951 3,398 1,587 252 12,188
1988 7,346 3,684 1,718 269 13,017
1989 8,048 3,675 1,849 320 13,892
1990 8,407 3,874 1,829 664 14,774
1991 8,918 4,355 2,040 685 15,998
1992 9,860 4,342 2,223 888 17,313
1993 10,994 4,956 2,499 892 19,341
1994 12,097 5,609 2,802 1,019 21,527
1995 13,080 6,231 3,205 1,093 23,609
1996 14,404 6,878 3,594 968 25,844
1997 14,873 7,044 3,724 1,188 26,829
1998 15,657 7,729 4,122 1,137 28,646
1999 16,493 7,839 4,351 1,316 29,999
2000 17,278 8,372 4,746 1,250 31,645
2001 17,748 8,588 4,709 1,381 32,426
2002 18,356 8,039 4,615 1,502 32,512
2003 18,808 7,909 4,396 1,447 32,560
2004 20,351 9,121 4,534 1,305 35,311
2005 22,155 10,579 5,135 1,372 39,241
2006e 24,614 11,915 5,562 1,727 43,818
2007f 26,467 12,262 5,821 1,857 46,407

Percent Change
Business Total

Calendar Retail Investment Taxable All Taxable
Year Sales Purchases Services Other Sales

1982 6.1% -8.0% 15.6% 12.6% 1.7%
1983 8.4% 3.8% 7.2% 7.4% 6.6%
1984 13.5% 16.6% 21.7% 8.5% 15.3%
1985 4.8% -3.1% 4.0% 7.0% 2.0%
1986 4.5% -10.5% -1.8% -12.7% -1.6%
1987 -0.8% -7.9% 12.3% -5.0% -1.5%
1988 5.7% 8.4% 8.2% 6.7% 6.8%
1989 9.6% -0.2% 7.6% 18.8% 6.7%
1990 4.5% 5.4% -1.1% 107.8% 6.3%
1991 6.1% 12.4% 11.6% 3.2% 8.3%
1992 10.6% -0.3% 9.0% 29.6% 8.2%
1993 11.5% 14.1% 12.4% 0.5% 11.7%
1994 10.0% 13.2% 12.1% 14.2% 11.3%
1995 8.1% 11.1% 14.4% 7.2% 9.7%
1996 10.1% 10.4% 12.1% -11.4% 9.5%
1997 3.3% 2.4% 3.6% 22.7% 3.8%
1998 5.3% 9.7% 10.7% -4.2% 6.8%
1999 5.3% 1.4% 5.5% 15.7% 4.7%
2000 4.8% 6.8% 9.1% -5.0% 5.5%
2001 2.7% 2.6% -0.8% 10.5% 2.5%
2002 3.4% -6.4% -2.0% 8.8% 0.3%
2003 2.5% -1.6% -4.7% -3.7% 0.1%
2004 8.2% 15.3% 3.1% -9.8% 8.4%
2005 8.9% 16.0% 13.3% 5.1% 11.1%
2006e 11.1% 12.6% 8.3% 25.9% 11.7%
2007f 7.5% 2.9% 4.7% 7.5% 5.9%

e = estimate
f = forecast

Source: Utah State Tax Commission

UT



Utah Taxable Sales 2007 Economic Report to the Governor86

Ta
bl

e 4
2

Ut
ah

 To
ta

l T
ax

ab
le 

Sa
les

 b
y C

ou
nt

y

UT

P
er

ce
nt

C
ha

ng
e

C
ou

nt
y

20
00

20
01

20
02

20
03

20
04

20
05

20
06

e
20

05
-2

00
6

B
ea

ve
r

$5
9,

53
3,

73
8

$5
7,

15
0,

25
7

$8
0,

22
7,

17
9

$7
8,

32
1,

29
5

$4
2,

10
0,

39
0

$6
1,

42
5,

17
6

$6
7,

35
8,

37
0

9.
7%

B
ox

 E
ld

er
38

8,
46

3,
05

1
38

7,
02

1,
11

0
40

2,
37

4,
62

1
41

4,
49

4,
71

0
41

4,
72

1,
75

7
45

9,
00

9,
19

0
52

2,
91

3,
66

5
13

.9
%

C
ac

he
88

1,
74

8,
63

9
93

6,
52

4,
54

3
99

8,
89

8,
63

0
1,

02
9,

98
7,

06
1

1,
10

3,
94

0,
83

6
1,

16
3,

22
8,

30
7

1,
28

5,
12

6,
80

4
10

.5
%

C
ar

bo
n

34
6,

71
5,

90
0

36
1,

99
5,

35
2

36
5,

31
2,

95
8

33
3,

78
5,

50
2

37
9,

03
5,

71
3

41
7,

16
5,

12
9

45
9,

10
0,

47
2

10
.1

%
D

ag
ge

tt
13

,7
01

,9
74

14
,6

35
,1

05
14

,0
03

,6
31

11
,6

92
,3

22
8,

85
0,

10
6

16
,2

84
,5

66
23

,0
43

,6
53

41
.5

%
D

av
is

2,
56

1,
94

5,
55

6
2,

69
0,

45
9,

98
3

2,
75

6,
95

7,
69

6
2,

79
5,

94
3,

68
1

3,
02

6,
29

3,
50

3
3,

26
8,

24
3,

05
0

3,
68

8,
75

7,
07

4
12

.9
%

D
uc

he
sn

e
15

2,
66

7,
81

4
16

3,
95

6,
90

1
14

0,
91

6,
22

6
15

7,
00

9,
68

2
21

7,
72

3,
68

7
28

0,
79

1,
21

1
30

6,
65

7,
84

4
9.

2%
E

m
er

y
78

,5
16

,1
58

10
2,

77
4,

21
9

10
6,

11
5,

12
7

10
4,

31
0,

43
9

12
8,

43
7,

78
0

13
9,

29
0,

71
6

15
0,

67
0,

03
9

8.
2%

G
ar

fie
ld

73
,1

45
,3

77
66

,6
30

,0
18

66
,7

64
,0

50
68

,7
52

,4
85

77
,6

48
,6

66
78

,3
81

,9
24

88
,6

29
,4

35
13

.1
%

G
ra

nd
16

2,
91

1,
80

8
16

6,
01

9,
64

3
16

9,
25

1,
05

1
16

3,
63

7,
01

6
18

0,
03

1,
69

4
19

8,
21

3,
63

8
22

8,
66

3,
94

2
15

.4
%

Iro
n

41
7,

16
8,

36
0

42
0,

50
1,

52
1

45
8,

60
5,

54
1

48
0,

12
3,

46
7

45
6,

54
1,

70
4

59
2,

78
3,

35
5

66
1,

17
5,

58
3

11
.5

%
Ju

ab
73

,8
26

,7
05

69
,5

28
,2

86
10

4,
85

6,
35

1
99

,1
88

,6
24

81
,4

15
,1

35
16

4,
38

7,
52

0
22

3,
34

6,
17

6
35

.9
%

K
an

e
10

7,
42

6,
95

5
10

1,
85

2,
24

5
10

0,
05

8,
04

8
97

,5
04

,7
25

10
0,

71
5,

90
9

11
4,

08
5,

03
4

12
7,

62
6,

38
6

11
.9

%
M

ill
ar

d
10

7,
36

6,
84

2
12

0,
66

2,
49

5
12

9,
90

3,
81

3
12

8,
82

2,
92

0
13

5,
39

8,
48

0
13

6,
95

9,
49

1
15

0,
67

0,
03

9
10

.0
%

M
or

ga
n

55
,0

91
,6

35
55

,2
55

,0
17

49
,2

90
,3

96
49

,3
00

,1
17

54
,4

61
,6

48
57

,5
58

,8
65

65
,5

85
,7

82
13

.9
%

P
iu

te
5,

74
2,

32
3

5,
67

2,
63

3
6,

21
0,

82
2

6,
61

7,
57

6
6,

18
6,

76
3

6,
33

9,
85

2
7,

09
0,

35
5

11
.8

%
R

ic
h

16
,7

31
,3

46
16

,2
24

,9
80

16
,8

72
,7

07
18

,3
73

,6
09

18
,4

82
,4

39
20

,6
38

,5
60

19
,4

98
,4

76
-5

.5
%

S
al

t L
ak

e
15

,9
41

,5
13

,3
23

15
,8

64
,8

87
,9

32
15

,5
97

,0
75

,7
21

15
,4

45
,0

06
,3

87
16

,5
76

,5
88

,1
12

18
,0

09
,0

14
,9

48
20

,1
08

,2
46

,1
52

11
.7

%
S

an
 J

ua
n

89
,3

21
,7

20
87

,4
76

,5
82

89
,2

64
,0

80
85

,2
38

,2
49

86
,0

02
,9

13
10

3,
02

5,
68

0
10

4,
58

2,
73

3
1.

5%
S

an
pe

te
14

3,
23

4,
50

6
15

8,
39

5,
66

3
15

9,
14

7,
17

2
16

2,
11

6,
04

2
16

2,
63

1,
07

6
17

4,
11

5,
52

6
19

1,
43

9,
57

9
9.

9%
S

ev
ie

r
21

9,
20

8,
37

5
21

9,
57

7,
65

2
22

9,
37

4,
02

3
22

5,
88

7,
00

0
25

2,
35

1,
20

6
28

9,
35

8,
11

1
32

2,
61

1,
14

2
11

.5
%

S
um

m
it

74
2,

86
2,

48
4

83
0,

10
4,

32
0

85
1,

24
0,

32
6

85
4,

70
3,

30
3

97
2,

49
2,

12
7

1,
11

3,
46

4,
84

6
1,

30
1,

08
0,

10
2

16
.8

%
To

oe
le

33
0,

27
9,

69
9

36
3,

27
3,

24
3

40
2,

77
8,

90
5

32
5,

23
3,

64
9

41
8,

31
0,

45
5

44
6,

49
3,

20
3

51
2,

27
8,

13
3

14
.7

%
U

in
ta

h
43

9,
78

6,
72

4
49

7,
92

0,
68

1
45

2,
18

4,
69

2
48

4,
73

3,
73

8
66

3,
67

4,
39

1
86

7,
25

0,
04

4
93

9,
47

2,
00

8
8.

3%
U

ta
h

4,
17

0,
66

5,
61

7
4,

32
6,

45
5,

09
3

4,
39

5,
92

4,
11

6
4,

43
3,

22
8,

37
5

4,
79

1,
03

3,
29

6
5,

40
9,

23
3,

06
3

6,
03

9,
20

9,
68

3
11

.6
%

W
as

at
ch

17
1,

72
6,

88
9

17
4,

01
6,

83
9

18
0,

94
2,

26
9

18
4,

21
1,

49
6

19
0,

08
0,

77
8

22
4,

40
6,

54
3

24
4,

61
7,

24
0

9.
0%

W
as

hi
ng

to
n

1,
23

7,
82

2,
79

5
1,

37
6,

92
2,

98
2

1,
51

0,
26

6,
38

9
1,

62
6,

27
3,

41
0

1,
95

8,
52

8,
25

6
2,

40
6,

22
0,

14
0

2,
66

2,
42

8,
21

9
10

.6
%

W
ay

ne
23

,4
60

,2
39

23
,5

95
,1

62
23

,2
44

,4
73

27
,6

07
,5

30
30

,3
48

,4
45

29
,2

32
,6

26
31

,9
06

,5
97

9.
1%

W
eb

er
2,

45
6,

56
2,

99
1

2,
51

0,
72

5,
24

6
2,

55
5,

62
6,

71
7

2,
59

9,
18

4,
45

0
2,

75
8,

76
8,

92
8

2,
89

9,
24

4,
31

4
3,

23
6,

74
6,

95
6

11
.6

%
 

O
ut

-o
f-S

ta
te

 U
se

 T
ax

17
5,

86
3,

32
1

25
5,

97
2,

88
6

98
,4

63
,5

73
68

,7
53

,3
02

18
,0

78
,7

94
95

,1
46

,3
80

47
,8

59
,8

95
-4

9.
7%

e 
= 

es
tim

at
e

S
ou

rc
e:

 U
ta

h 
S

ta
te

 T
ax

 C
om

m
is

si
on


